

## **WICK HARBOUR AUTHORITY**

## **SCHEDULE OF**

**RATES AND DUES** 

ON

**VESSELS, GOODS & SERVICES** 

1st May 2021 to 30th April 2022

In case of ANY DISPUTE arising from the interpretation of the SCHEDULE OF RATES AND DUES, the WICK HARBOUR BOARD decision will be final.

LEVIED UNDER
HARBOURS ACT 1879 to 2005

Wick Harbour May 2021 **POSITION** 

LAT

58° 26.5 'N

LONG

03º 0.5 'W

(chart No 1462)

LOCATION

on the East Caithness Coast

South Pier Head, flashing Green / White / Red sectors every 3 sec, Green 253 to 269, White 269 to 286, Red 286 to 329.

Transit marks to aid navigation to Outer harbour. Rear alongside north edge of fuel tanks on Commercial Quay, orange triangle, apex pointing down. Front mark located at southern end of South River Pier, Orange triangle, Apex pointing upwards. Course 285°T when aligned

Leading lights into outer Harbour, two fixed red lights near root end of South Pier, not visible until entrance is opened. (Chart 1462 refers)

Beatrice Offshore Windfarm has set up an O&M Base within the confines of Wick Harbour. Three sets of Pontoons, to service 6 vessels, have been constructed to the West end of the Inner Harbour North Pier and should not be used by any other vessels.

PORT CLOSED SIGNAL

Three vertical red lights, 3 Occ R (Vert) 6 secs, when Harbour is closed to all traffic due to weather conditions or any other reason. Situated on Commercial Quay (River Harbour) and visible 24 hours/day on approach to harbour when lit.

WICK HARBOUR AUTHORITY

HARBOUR OFFICE WICK

CAITHNESS KW1 5HA

OFFICE HOURS

Mon / Fri

9.00 AM - 1.00 PM

2.00 PM - 5.00 PM

OFFICE PHONE: (with call divert) 24 hrs 01955 602030.

EMAIL office.@wickharbour.co.uk

HARBOUR MASTER
DEPUTE HARBOUR MASTER

HARBOUR TREASURER

MALCOLM BREMNER

IAN CORMACK

MRS NORMA SIMPSON

**HARBOUR RADIO** 

VHF Ch16 working channel 14 during office hours.

## **FACILITIES**

MAY 2021

**QUAYAGE** Total length of QUAYAGE is approximately 1200 metres.

**EQUIPMENT** Discharging can be operated by vessels own gear.

Cranes available by prior arrangement.

**BUNKERS** Bunker point situated in River Harbour, adjacent to Tank Farm.

Operated by Simpson Oils. Contact no. 01955 404444.

**STORES** Stores, fresh water and provisions readily available.

**REPAIRS** Various repairs can be carried out by local boat repairers.

**RUBBISH** a charge will be made for extra-ordinary rubbish removal,

the removal of a small quantity of Vessel Waste oil up to 10 litres will

remain unaffected.

SKIP HIRE MM. MILLER

MM. MILLER Tel: 01955 602746 SPEEDY SKIP HIRES Tel: 01847 893797

A M O'BRIEN Tel: 01955 651315/651332

LLOYDS AGENT SANDISON'S (WICK) Ltd. Tel: 01955 604444

## **OTHER COMMERCIAL VESSELS**

## MAY 2021

For vessels to and from a port within the UK	per GRT	£0.47
For Tankers to and from a port within the UK	per GRT	£0.52
For vessels to and from a Non-UK port	per GRT	£0.52
For all vessels entering Harbour for safety, weatherbound for orders, repairs, not breaking bulk nor taking in goods	per GRT	£0.44
For all vessels remaining in the Harbour after 4 days from arrival	per GRT	£0.70
Oil related vessels	per GRT	£0.58
Vessels entering the Harbour Limits and Not docking at any Harbour Pier	per GRT	£0.32
Embarking or disembarking passengers (re crew change commercial & oil related)	per person	£15.00
Small Cruise liners at Quay	per GRT	£0.43
Waste Charge for all Commercial vessels	per visit	£36.00
Mooring Charges for all Commercial vessels  Mooring Charges " " " Out with N	per visit Normal Hours	£275.00 £390.00
Minimum charge for vessel over 90 GRT	per visit	£160.00

This applies every time entering the Harbour. If in for lying up, only lasts 4 days.

For any vessels under 90 GRT Rates and Dues on page 5 apply

## SURVEY, SERVICE, WORK BOATS & CREW TRANSFER VESSELS

<u>This includes Fishing Vessels and any other vessels on guard duty for</u>
<u>oil related or offshore wind duties</u>

## Under 90 GT

## ALL CHARGES TO BE REVIEWED WITH ANY OPERATIONAL CHANGES

Vessels charged at £4.25 per metre per day with a minimum call charge of £63.75.

Vessel Length (m)	Per Visit/Per Day
Up to 15	£63.75
16	£68.00
17	£72.25
18	£76.50
19	£80.75
20	£85.00
21	£89.25
22	£93.50
23	£97.75
24	£102.00
25	£106.25
26	£110.50
27	£114.75
28	£119.00
29	£123.25
30	£127.50

## **NOTES**

- 1. Harbour Dues are revised annually.
- 2. Plus Vat where applicable Under 15 GRT.
- 3. Discounted Rate may apply for long term use.

# WICK HARBOUR & MARINA CHARGES FOR LEISURE VESSELS 1st May 2021 – 30th April 2022

+ VAT at 20%

Leisure vessels are charged 'per metre', based on the overall length of the vessel. Subject to 5m minimum length. Periods afloat and ashore can start and finish at any time throughout the year as required.

These rates will also apply to vessels engaged in commercial leisure activities.

Regular commercial leisure trips will be charged 83 p + VAT per passenger.

#### SERVICED MARINA BERTHS AND STORAGE (£ per metre) VAT SEE ABOVE FOR ALL

12 months	6 months	3 months	1week total	1 day	Monthly storage
116.00	74.00	46.50	91.67	18.33	3.20

Daily visitors will be charged £18.33 + VAT up to 10m loa, plus £1.67+VAT per metre thereafter.

A one week stay is discounted.

#### UNSERVICED 7 METRE MARINA BERTHS AND STORAGE (£ per metre) VAT SEE ABOVE FOR ALL

12 months	6 months	3 months	1week total	1 day	Monthly storage
111.00	69.00	42.50	SEE ABOVE	SEE ABOVE	SEE ABOVE

#### TRAINING VESSELS ON ANY QUAY OR PONTOON up to 10m LOA (£ per metre) VAT SEE ABOVE FOR

Daily charge of £18.33 + VAT up to 10m loa, plus £1.67 + VAT per metre thereafter.

Passengers - 83p + VAT per visit, excluding permanent crew.

ALI

## All dues to be paid in advance. See 'Terms and Conditions of Use'.

W-fi broadband is free to marina customers. Logon code available from Harbour Office.

On-berth 'reasonable' water consumption is free.

Electricity will be charged as follows: -

- a) Resident berth holders at current WHA resale rate for long term use. Consult Office.
- b) Visitors at £1.67 + VAT per 24 hours (may apply)
- c) Owners to supply their own hoses and cables (all water at consumer's risk, cables to be PAT tested)

Toilets and showers available (keys from Office) Shower operated £1 coin meter.

Toilet keys to be returned before departure. Non-returns will be charged £5 + VAT.

WHA strongly recommend that all leisure vessels berthed in the Harbour should carry at least Third-Party Insurance cover to the value of £2,000,000.

Prices per metre will be calculated on the overall length of the boat, including davits, bowsprits, boarding ladders, stern drives, tenders, outdrives, anchors, pulpits and push pits and any other extensions fore and aft of the vessel. Each vessel will be measured to verify actual overall length.

Quay Wall £30.00 + vat per metre 6 MONTH period

Onshore storage on WHA property will be subject to availability.

<u>Local Berth Holders Only - for those who do not want 3 months minimum charge.</u>

the charge per month per metre will be £20.00 + Vat NO Berth Guarantee

After 6 months storage ashore, a vessel is not launched to any berth in the Harbour, the storage charge will double.

## Empty trailers, masts and cradles stored on WHA property will be charged at £8.33 + Vat (£10.00) per month.

## **MAY 2021**

## FISHING VESSELS

FISHING VESSELS	
All vessels not exceeding 10m.  Composition rate for 6 months. Payable in advance.	£98.00
Includes vessels under 15 GRT All vessels on each occasion entering the harbour where said composition dues do not apply	£32.00
All vessels 10m not exceeding 15m.  Composition rate for 6 months. Payable in advance.  All vessel on each occasion entering the harbour where.	£172.00
said composition dues do not apply	£38.00
All vessels 15m not exceeding 20m  Composition rate for 6 months. Payable in advance  All vessels on each occasion entering the harbour where	£240.00
said composition dues do not apply	£40.00
All vessels 20m not exceeding 23m  Composition rate for 6 months. Payable in advance  All vessels on each occasion entering the harbour where	£300.00
said composition dues do not apply	£42.00
All vessels 23m not exceeding 25m  Composition rate for 6 months. Payable in advance	£366.00
All vessels on each occasion entering the harbour where said composition dues do not apply	£45.00
All vessels 25m not exceeding 27m  Composition rate for 6 months. Payable in advance All vessels on each occasion entering the harbour where	£385.00
said composition dues do not apply	£50.00
ALL FISHING VESSELS OVER 27m	
On each occasion entering the harbour where the said composition Dues do not apply	£72.00
All vessels 27m not exceeding 30m Composition rate for 6 months. Payable in advance All vessels 30m not exceeding 33m	£450.00
Composition rate for 6 months. Payable in advance	£592.00
All vessels 33m and over Composition rate for 6 months. Payable in advance	£832.00

Compounded due includes a reasonable amount of drinking water or a charge will be made. **VAT will be added where appropriate.** 

To qualify for Composition Rates, a vessel must land in Wick Harbour at least 10 times per season

## **FISHING VESSELS**

## **LAID UP DUES**

## RATES FOR FISHING VESSELS LAID UP IN THE HARBOUR FOR MORE THAN ONE WEEK

For each week or part thereof:-

Up to 10 m this will include f/v under 15 G.R.T.	£32.00
After 6 weeks	£34.00
10 metres not exceeding 15metres	£38.00
After 6 weeks	£40.00
15m not exceeding 20m	£40.00
After 6 weeks	£42.00
20m not exceeding 23m	£42.00
After 6 weeks	£44.00
23m not exceeding 25m	£45.00
After 6 weeks	£48.00
25m not exceeding 27m	£48.00
After 6 weeks	£50.00
Over 27m	£72.00
After 6 weeks	£82.00

#### **MAY 2021**

## **FISH LANDING DUES**

Fish including white fish, shell fish, herring, salmon per £1 of gross value consigned or landed direct from vessel for sale at other markets

£0.02

Any vessel in water who has given no value or unsatisfactory value after 3 months a default charge will be made.

## FISH - CARGO / FARM SALMON

Fish carried as cargo and landed in containers/boxes/bins. Price on application Bulk per Tonne

## **OTHER RATES**

## **CARGO DUES per tonne**

Non standard Cargo/Equipment	price on request
Minimum Charge for all Vessel Cargo	£350.00
Wind Turbines	price on request
(including contractors plant etc )	£3.85
Oil related Goods & Equipments	
(Heavy Lifts)	price on request
Oil related & Specialized Equipment	
Pipes includes limited storage	£1.96
All waste imported	£4.60
Effluent/Bulk Waste/ non Domestic Waste	
Scrap metal	£0.98
Basic material (rock, steel, fab units etc)	£1.03
Sand, gravel, stone chips etc	£0.98
Lime, Salt, Grain etc	£0.98
Ammonia Nitrate	£1.14
Fertilizers	£1.03
Timber logs/Wood Chips	£1.03
Peat	£1.03
Gas, Oil or Diesel Oil	£1.70
Coal, Coke & Briquettes	f1.03

## **ALL CARGOES ON QUAY STORAGE**

Commercial Quay charge after 5 days £1.15 per metre per week or part thereof Discharging Berth on the Commercial Quay may have to be cleared after discharge at the Harbour Master's discretion.

All Storage per week or part thereof	£1.16
Passengers each	£1.34
Children and OAP	£0.68
Cruise Ship passengers	£2.05

## **LABOUR CHARGES**

Harbour Personnel manning Security barrier Commercial Quay	£ 18.50 per hour
Harbour Personnel – Labour charge Experienced personnel as above	£ 31.00 per hour £ 39.00 per hour
Overtime outwith normal working hours - charge will be made. i.e. 2 hours minimum call out at time and a half or double time per man per hour Assisting Vessel Owner / Crew, per hour, per man (out with normal working hours, above applies)	
Washing Quay after Cargoes – etc.	£240.00
Charge per man using Harbour equipment, per hour	£ 74.00
Minimum charge using Harbour Equipment	£ 41.00
FUEL CHARGES	
Petroleum Products (Fuel Oil, Gas, Diesel etc) exported or sold across the quayside to vessels by Road Tankers per tonne	£2.15
WATER CHARGES	
Water - per tonne	£2.55
Water - minimum charge for cargo vessel	£34.50
Fishing vessels - Drinking Water Minimum charge	£24.00
Water re Vessel wash on quay under 15GRT Between plus VAT (depending on Staff Monitoring)	£13.50/£19.50
ELECTRICITY CHARGES  Electricity at resale rate per unit  Electricity all supplies metered  Failure to give readings a minimum charge applies	£17.00
PARKING Parking on North Pier - per day	£ 4.00
Parking on North Pier - per week	£27.00
Meeting Room per hour	£12.50

## **OTHER RATES**

Pilotage Compulsory over 90 GRT	per GRT	per visit	£	0.23
Minimum Charge Maximum Charge		per visit per visit		2.00 5.00
Use of Pilot Launch - per trip			£13	0.00
Use of Pilot Boat &				
Manpower for Crew Transfer	3 miles from port		£26	5.00
	3 to 6 miles from port		£45	5.00
	6 to 12 miles from port		£68	5.00

Outside Working Hours, Overtime Will Apply for use of Pilot Boat & Manpower for Crew <u>Transfers</u>